

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DELANO FARMS CO., FOUR STAR FRUIT, INC.,
GERAWAN FARMING, INC., BIDART BROS., AND
BLANC VINEYARDS,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TABLE GRAPE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF CATO INSTITUTE, REASON
FOUNDATION, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, AND
DKT LIBERTY PROJECT AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

BRADLEY A. BENBROOK
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN M. DUVERNAY
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
400 Capitol Mall, Ste. 2530
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

October 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
One Bunker Hill Bldg.
601 West Fifth St.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414
mklausner@klausnerlaw.us
Counsel for *Amicus* Reason Foundation

PAUL M. SHERMAN
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com
Counsel for *Amicus* The DKT Liberty Project

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Agricultural Interests Have Convinced State and Federal Legislators to Authorize “Checkoff” Programs That Conscript Nearly Every Producer of Commodities to Support Generic Advertising for Their Industry	4
II. Checkoff Programs Are Compulsory Because the Farmers Willing to Pay For Generic Advertising Don’t Want “Free Riders” to “Benefit” Without Paying for It—which Has Predictably Led to Constant Litigation	9
III. When Checkoff Litigation Turned to Speech, the Battle Focused on the <i>Abood</i> Decision, With Side Debates Over Whether Compelled Subsidies for Commercial Speech Implicated Any First Amendment Interest	12
IV. The Possibility of Treating Checkoff Advertising As “Government Speech” Commanded Five Votes In <i>Johanns</i> Only Because It Offered a “Solution” To Justice Breyer’s Concern That First Amendment Challenges Shouldn’t Undermine Economic Regulation	18

V. The Court’s Recent Compelled Speech Cases Point to a Better Solution to Resolving This Stream of Agricultural Checkoff Litigation: Exacting (If Not Strict) Scrutiny	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).	passim
<i>Barber v. Bullard</i> , 93 A.D.2d 672 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	13
<i>Cal-Almond, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 14 F.3d 429 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Cal. Kiwifruit Comm’n v. Moss</i> , 45 Cal.App.4th 769 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	13
<i>C. V. Floyd Fruit Co. v. Fla. Citrus Comm’n</i> , 175 So. 248 (Fla. 1937)	11
<i>Delano Farms Co. v. Cal. Table Grape Comm’n</i> , 417 P.3d 699 (Cal. 2018)	9, 21
<i>Dukesherer Farms, Inc. v. Ball</i> , 273 N.W.2d 877 (Mich. 1979).....	12
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	passim
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	22
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	passim
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	passim

<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	17
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	22
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991)	16
<i>Louisiana State Dep't of Agric. v. Sibille</i> , 22 So.2d 202 (La. 1945)	11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	20
<i>Miller v. Mich. State Apple Comm'n</i> , 296 N.W. 245 (Mich. 1941).....	11
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	22
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009),	3
<i>Reynolds v. Milk Comm'n of Virginia</i> , 179 S.E. 507 (Va. 1935)	11
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22
<i>State v. Enking</i> , 82 P.2d 649 (Idaho 1938)	11
<i>United States v. Frame</i> , 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13

<i>United States v. United Foods</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	passim
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015),	3, 20
<i>Wickham v. Trapani</i> , 26 A.D.2d 216 (N.Y. App. Div. 1966)	12
 Statutes	
7 C.F.R. § 1214.40	9
La. Stat. § 278	9
La. Stat. § 266	9
La. Stat. § 269	9
 Other Authorities	
Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric. Marketing Branch, <i>California Agricultural Marketing Programs: A Detailed Overview</i> (2008)	9
F. Bailey Norwood, et al., <i>Designing a Voluntary Beef Checkoff</i> , 31 J. Agric. & Res. Econ. 74 (2006)	10
Gary W. Williams & Oral Capps, Jr., <i>Overview: Commodity Checkoff Programs</i> , 21 Choices, no. 2, 2nd Quarter 2006.....	6, 7, 10

Geoffrey S. Becker, CRS Report for Congress, <i>Federal Farm Promotion (“Check-Off”) Programs</i> (2008).....	8
Hoy F. Carman, et al., <i>Commodity advertising pays . . . or does it?,</i> 46 Cal. Agric. 8 (March 1992)	10
Hoy F. Carman, <i>Marketing California’s Agricultural Production,</i> in CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURE: DIMENSIONS AND ISSUES, ch. 13 (2018)	8
Jennifer W. Zwagerman, <i>Checking Out the Checkoff: An Overview and Where We Are Now That The Legal Battles Have Quieted</i> , 14 Drake J. Agric. L. 149 (2009).	5
Ronald W. Ward, <i>Commodity Checkoff Programs and Generic Advertising</i> , 21 Choices, no. 2, 2d Quarter 2006..	10
Sarah Milov, <i>Promoting Agriculture: Farmers, the State, and Checkoff Marketing, 1935–2005,</i> 90 Bus. Hist. Rev. 505 (2016)	passim
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, Report GAO-18-54, <i>Agricultural Promotion Programs: USDA Could Build on Existing Efforts to Further Strengthen Its Oversight</i> (Nov. 2017). ..	8
United Sorghum Checkoff Program, Press Release, <i>Austin Wayne Self Enhances Partnership With Sorghum Checkoff</i> , Sept. 27, 2018.....	7

United States Dep't of Agric., <i>Agricultural Marketing Service's Oversight of Federally Authorized Research & Promotion Board Activities, Audit Report 01099-0032-HY (March 2012)</i>	6
